

Colorado Court of Appeals

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from:

La Plata County District Court, State of Colorado
Honorable Suzanne F. Carlson
2014CV030213

Plaintiff-Appellee: RODDESS EKBERG,
TIMOTHY EKBERG, JUSTIN FIERSTEIN,
AND SARAH FIERSTEIN

v.

Defendant: THESS EKBERG,

v.

Defendant-Appellant: JEFFREY SPEICHER

Attorneys for Appellant Jeffrey Speicher

Marci G. LaBranche, #32160
Carey Bell, #53707
Stimson LaBranche Hubbard, LLC
1652 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
Ph: 720.689.8909
E-mail: labranche@slhlegal.com,
bell@slhlegal.com

DATE FILED
February 2, 2024 3:42 PM

Court of Appeals Case
Number: 2023CA1535

Opening Brief

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....10

ARGUMENT12

 I. The Trial Court Erred When It Instructed the Jury that Thess Ekberg Had
 Been Found Liable of Civil Theft and Conspiracy to Commit Civil Theft at a
 Previous Trial in the Same Case.....12

 II. The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted Evidence of Other Acts by Speicher
 and Thess26

 III. The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted Evidence About Speicher’s
 Income and Assets32

 IV. The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted a Summary Exhibit of Thess’s
 Bank Records Prepared by One of the Plaintiffs.....36

 V. Cumulative Error40

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Garris v. McClain</i> , 399 Pa. 261, 160 A.2d 398 (1960).....	20
<i>Guarnier v. Am. Dredging Co.</i> , 145 A.D.2d 341, 535 N.Y.S.2d 705 (1988).....	21
<i>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. CellPro, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Leidholt v. District Court</i> , 619 P.2d 768 (Colo. 1980).....	33
<i>Masters v. People</i> , 58 P.3d 979 (Colo. 2002).....	29
<i>McKibben v. Philadelphia & R. Ry. Co.</i> , 251 F. 577 (3d Cir. 1918).....	21
<i>Murray v. Just in Case Business Lighthouse, LLC</i> , 374 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2016) ...	37, 38, 39
<i>Neher v. Neher</i> , 2015 COA 103	40
<i>People In Int. of M.H-K.</i> , 2018 COA.....	12, 21
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 185 Colo. 101, 521 P.2d 1257 (1974)	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 2017 COA 128M	23
<i>People v. Spoto</i> , 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo.1990)	31
<i>Rojas v. People</i> , 2022 CO 8	30
<i>Rosenblum v. Budd</i> , 2023 COA 72.....	18
<i>Salas v. People</i> , 177 Colo. 264, 493 P.2d 1356 (1972).....	passim
<i>Secada v. Weinstein</i> , 563 So. 2d 172 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	14
<i>Town of Silverthorne v. Lutz</i> , 2016 COA 17	26

Other Authorities

D.C. Barrett, <i>Propriety and prejudicial effect of reference by counsel in civil case to result of former trial of same case, or amount of verdict therein</i> , 15 A.L.R.3d 1101	20
Donald E. Vinson, <i>How to Persuade Jurors</i> , 71 A.B.A. J. 72 (Oct. 1985)	23
John B. Mitchell, <i>Why Should the Prosecutor Get the Last Word?</i> , 27 Am. J. Crim. L. 139 (2000)	23
L. Timothy Perrin, <i>From O.J. to McVeigh: The Use of Argument in the Opening Statement</i> , 48 Emory L.J. 107 (1999).....	23

Rules

C.R.E. 1006	37, 38, 39
C.R.E. 401	28, 33
C.R.E. 402	28, 33

C.R.E. 403	28, 29
C.R.E. 404(b)	30
C.R.S. 13-21-102	33
